

No. 16-476

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF  
WEST VIRGINIA, ARIZONA, LOUISIANA,  
MISSISSIPPI, AND WISCONSIN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
EDWARD M. WENGER  
*General Counsel*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT CONCERNING FEDERAL- STATE RELATIONS. ....	6
A. The Third Circuit’s View of Preemption Conflicts With This Court’s Case Law.....	6
B. The Third Circuit Decision Also Conflicts With This Court’s Anti-Commandeering Jurisprudence. ....	12
1. The Political Accountability Prin- ciples At The Core Of This Court’s Anti-Commandeering Cases Do Not Accord With The Third Circuit’s “Coercive Binary Choice” Test.....	13
2. Prohibiting States From Repealing Their Own Laws Raises Particular Concerns Under The Tenth Amendment. ....	17
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION HARMS STATES AND OUR SYSTEM OF DUAL SOVEREIGNTY. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Dir. of Taxation of Haw.</i> , 464 U.S. 7 (1983).....	8
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	8
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , <i>Cal.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013) .....	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	8
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	7
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	7

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	7
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	6, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. and Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	7
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cnty.</i> , <i>N.C.</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

## Other Authorities

- “*Top town crier to be crowned as Hebden Bridge hits 500*,” BBC, [http://news.bbc.co.uk/local/bradford/hi/people\\_and\\_places/arts\\_and\\_culture/newsid\\_8931000/8931369.stm](http://news.bbc.co.uk/local/bradford/hi/people_and_places/arts_and_culture/newsid_8931000/8931369.stm) (last updated Aug. 20, 2010).....17
- Sophocles, *Antigone* (c. 441 B.C.), *reprinted in Sophocles: The Complete Plays* (Paul Roche transl., Signet Classics 2001) .....16
- Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....1
- The Federalist* No. 16 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....14
- The Federalist* No. 51 (James Madison).....15
- U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....10
- William Shakespeare, *Antony and Cleopatra* (c. 1606), *reprinted in The Unabridged William Shakespeare* (William George Clark & William Aldis Wright eds. 1989) .....16
